
WOODFORD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

AGENDA ITEM 

ITEM #: DATE: March 25, 2024 

TOPIC/TITLE: Track & Field Phase 2 CO#3 

PRESENTER: Clay Ratliff 

im TOPIC PRESENTED FOR INFORMATION ONLY (No board action required.) 

X ACTION REQUESTED AT THIS MEETING 

L] ITEM IS ON THE CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL 

L] ACTION REQUESTED AT FUTURE MEETING: (DATE) 
im BOARD REVIEW REQUIRED BY 

Xx STATE OR FEDERAL LAW OR REGULATION 
CL] BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY 
im OTHER: 

PREVIOUS REVIEW, DISCUSSION OR ACTION: 

CL] NO PREVIOUS BOARD REVIEW, DISCUSSION OR ACTION 

O PREVIOUS REVIEW OR ACTION 

imi DATE: 
[J ACTION: 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

WCHS Phase 2 Change Order #3: Adds 16 additional days to completion and removes RAP from track asphalt 

wearing course. See attachment for details. Total cost addition: $5,089.33 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ELEMENTS: 

IMPACT ON RESOURCES: 

TIMETABLE FOR FURTHER REVIEW OR ACTION: 

~ T9S md IMENDATION: 4 Recommended o Not Recommended 

Apis} 



TRACE CREEK CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

Trace Creek TRACE CREEK CONSTRUCTIO 
Vanceburg, Kentucky 41179 

Construction arene ee aT ace TERE 

WCHS Phase 2: Change Order #03 Summary 

1.) Additional Requested Days 
e Requested Sixteen (16) additional weather days for the months of October 2023, January 

2024, February 2024 per attached NOAA Weather Report. 

Total Additional Days Requested: 16 

Updated Substantial Completion Date: 5/31/2024. 

2.) PR #03: Omit RAP from Track Asphalt Wearing Course 
Remove RAP from track asphalt wearing course. 

02-03: Rising Sun Developing 

© Total Cost Add: $5,089.33 

Total: $5,089.33 

CO#03 Total Cost Add = $5,089.33 

Your Job Is Our Reputation



U.
S.

 
D
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t
 

of
 
C
o
m
m
e
r
c
e
 

Na
ti
on
al
 
Oc
ea
ni
c 

& 
At
mo
sp
he
ri
c 

Ad
mi

ni
st

ra
ti

on
 

Na
ti

on
al

 
E
n
v
i
r
o
n
m
e
n
t
a
l
 

Sa
te
ll

it
e,
 

Da
ta

, 
an

d 
I
n
f
o
r
m
a
t
i
o
n
 

S
e
r
v
i
c
e
 

Cu
rr
en
t 

Lo
ca
ti
 

: 
El
ev
: 

89
1 

ft.
 
La
t:
 
38

.0
94

5°
 

N 
Lo
n:
 
84

.7
46

5°
 
W 

St
at

io
n:

 
V
E
R
S
A
I
L
L
E
S
 

3 
N
N
W
,
 

KY
 
US
 
U
S
W
0
0
0
6
3
8
3
8
 

Na
ti
on
al
 
Ce
nt
er
s 

fo
r 

En
vi
ro
nm
en
ta
l 

In
fo

rm
at

io
r 

15
1 

Pa
tt
on

 
Av
en
ue
 

As
he
vi
ll

e,
 

No
rt

h 
Ca
ro
li
na
 
28

80
8 

Re
co

rd
 

of
 
Cl

im
at

ol
og

ic
al

 
O
b
s
e
r
v
a
t
i
o
n
s
 

T
h
e
s
e
 

da
ta
 

ar
e 

qu
al
it
y 

co
nt
ro
ll

ed
 
an
d 

m
a
y
 

no
t 

be
 
id
en
ti
ca
l 

to
 
th
e 

or
ig
in
al
 
ob

se
rv

at
io

ns
. 

Ge
ne
ra
te
d 

on
 
02
/0
5/
20
24
 

Ob
se

rv
at

io
n 

Ti
me
 
Te
mp
er
at
ur
e:
 
U
n
k
n
o
w
n
 
Ob
se
rv
at
io
n 

Ti
me
 

Pr
ec

ip
it

at
io

n:
 
U
n
k
n
o
w
r
 

roar 

Boces 

acnz 

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e
 

(F
) 

Pr
ec

ip
it

at
io

n 
Ev
ap
or
at
io
n 

<S
oi

l 
Te

mp
er

at
ur

e 
(F

)"
 

<2
4 

Hr
s.
 
En

di
ng

 
at

 
Ob

se
rv

at
io

n 
Ti
me
= 

24
 
Ho
ur
 
A
m
o
u
n
t
s
 

En
di

ng
 

at
 

At
 
Ob
s.
 

; 
; 

O
b
s
e
r
v
a
t
i
o
n
 
Ti
me
 

o 
Ti
me
 

4 
in

. 
De

pt
h 

8 
in

. 
De

pt
h 

Ma
x.

 

S
n
o
w
,
 

Ic
e 

| 
24
 
Ho
ur
 

Pe
ll

et
s,

 
Wi

nd
 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

of
 

M
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
 

| 
Ev
ap

. 
(i
n)
 

| 
Gr
ou
nd
 

. 
Gr
ou
nd
 

. 
on

 
(m
i)
 

Co
ve
r 

Ma
x.

 
Mi
n.
 

Co
ve
r 

Ma
x.

 
Mi

n.
 

Gr
ou

nd
 

(s
ee
 

*) 
(s
ee

 
*) 

(in
) 

At
 

Ra
in
, 

Ob
s.
 

Me
lt
ed
 

S
n
o
w
,
 

Et
c.
 

(in
) 

L-oD 

L4-oD 

20
24
 

01
 

01
 

0.
00
 

20
24
 

01
 

02
 

0.
00
 

20
24
 

01
 

03
 

0.
00
 

20
24
 

01
 

04
 

0.
00
 

20
24
 

01
 

05
 

20
24
 

01
 

06
 

20
24
 

01
 

07
 

20
24
 

01
 

08
 

1 
D
a
y
 

20
24
 

01
 

09
 

3 
D
a
y
s
 

20
24
 

01
 

10
 

20
24
 

01
 

11
 

20
24
 

01
 

12
 

2 
D
a
y
s
 

20
24
 

01
 

13
 

20
24
 

01
 

14
 

20
24
 

01
 

15
 

D
a
y
 

20
24
 

01
 

16
 

D
a
y
 

20
24
 

01
 

17
 

Da
y 

20
24
 

01
 

18
 

Da
y 

20
24
 

01
 

19
 

Da
y 

20
24
 

01
 

20
 

Aaealalad 

D
a
y
 

20
24
 

01
 

21
 

20
24
 

01
 

22
 

20
24
 

01
 

23
 

1 
D
a
y
 

20
24
 

01
 

24
 

N 

D
a
y
s
 

20
24
 

01
 

25
 

1 
D
a
y
s
 

20
24
 

01
 

26
 

0.
01
 

20
24
 

01
 

27
 

0.
32
 

20
24
 

01
 

28
 

0.
41

 

20
24
 

01
 

29
 

0.
00
 

20
24
 

01
 

30
 

0.
04
 

20
24
 

01
 

31
 

0.
00
 

S
u
m
m
a
r
y
 

25
 

5.
92
 

Em
pt
y,
 

or
 
bl

an
k,

 
ce

ll
s 

in
di

ca
te

 
th
at
 

a 
da
ta
 
ob

se
rv

at
io

n 
wa

s 
no
t 

re
po

rt
ed

. 

<
G
r
o
u
n
d
 

Co
ve

r:
 

1
=
G
r
a
s
s
;
 
2
=
F
a
l
l
o
w
;
 
3
=
B
a
r
e
 
G
r
o
u
n
d
;
 
4
=
B
r
o
m
e
 

gr
as

s;
 
5
=
S
o
d
;
 
6
=
S
t
r
a
w
 

mu
lc
h;
 
7
=
G
r
a
s
s
 
m
u
c
k
;
 
8
=
B
a
r
e
 
m
u
c
k
;
 
0
=
U
n
k
n
o
w
n
 

"s"
 

Th
is
 
da
ta
 
va
lu
e 

fa
il
ed
 
on

e 
of
 
NC

EI
's

 
qu

al
it

y 
co
nt
ro
l 

te
st
s.
 

va
lu
es
 

in 
th
e 

Pr
ec

ip
it

at
io

n 
or

 
S
n
o
w
 
ca

te
go

ry
 
ab

ov
e 

in
di

ca
te

 
a 

"t
ra
ce
" 

va
lu
e 

wa
s 

re
co

rd
ed

. 

la
ti
on
 

Fl
ag

 
or

 
th
e 

S
n
o
w
 

Fl
ag
 
co
lu
mn
 

in
di

ca
te

 
a 
mu

lt
id

ay
 

to
ta

l,
 
ac

cu
mu

la
te

d 
si
nc
e 

la
st

 
m
e
a
s
u
r
e
m
e
n
t
,
 

g 
ca

lc
ul

at
io

ns
 

du
ri

ng
 

th
e 

co
nv

er
si

on
 
pr
oc
es
s 

fr
om

 
SI
 
me

tr
ic

 
un
it
s 

to
 
st

an
da

rd
 

im
pe
ri
al
 

un
it

s.
 

"A
" 

va
lu
es
 

in 
th
e 

Pr
ec
i 

Da
ta
 
va
lu
e 

in
co

ns
is

te
nc

y 
ma
y 

be
 
pr

es
en

t 
du
e 

to
 
ro
un
: 

W
e
a
t
h
e
r
 

D
a
y
s
 

D
u
r
i
n
g
 

J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 

<A
t 

Ob
s.
" 

= 
T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e
 

at
 
ti
me
 

of
 
o
b
s
e
r
v
a
t
i
o
n
 

W
e
a
t
h
e
r
 

D
a
y
s
 

A
n
t
i
c
 
i
p
a
t
e
d
 

be
in
g 

us
ed
. 

R
e
q
u
e
s
t
 

(1
0)
 

C
a
l
e
n
d
a
r
 

Da
ys
 

to
 

be
 

a
d
d
e



U.
S.
 
D
e
p
a
r
t
m
e
n
t
 

of
 
C
o
m
m
e
r
c
e
 

Na
ti

on
al

 
Oc
ea
ni
c 

& 
At

mo
sp

he
ri

c 
Ad

mi
ni

st
ra

ti
on

 

Na
ti
on
al
 
En

vi
ro

nm
en

ta
l 

Sa
te
ll
it
e,
 

Da
ta

, 
an
d 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

Se
rv
ic
e 

Cu
rr
en
t 

Lo
ca
ti
on
: 

El
ev
: 

89
1 

ft.
 
La
t:
 
38
.0
94
5°
 

N 
Lo
n:
 
84
.7
46
5°
 
W 

St
at
io
n:
 
V
E
R
S
A
I
L
L
E
S
 

3 
N
N
W
,
 
KY

 
US
 
U
S
W
0
0
0
6
3
8
3
8
 

R
e
c
o
r
d
 

of
 
C
l
i
m
a
t
o
l
o
g
i
c
a
l
 

Na
ti
on
al
 
Ce
nt
er
s 

fo
r 
En
vi
ro
nm
en
ta
l 

In
fo
rm
at
io
 

O
b
s
e
r
v
a
t
i
o
n
s
 

15
1 

Pa
tt
on
 
Av
en
u:
 

Th
es
e 

da
ta
 

ar
e 

qu
al
it
y 

co
nt
ro
ll
ed
 
an
d 

ma
y 

no
t 

As
he
vi
ll
e,
 

No
rt

h 
Ca
ro
li
na
 

28
80
° 

be
 
id
en
ti
ca
l 

to
 
th
e 

or
ig
in
al
 
ob
se
rv
at
io
ns
, 

G 
at
ed
 

on
 

12
/0

5/
2(

 
F 

. 
en
er
at
es
 

12
02

3 
Ob
se
rv
at
io
n 

Ti
me
 
Te

mp
er

at
ur

e:
 
U
n
k
n
o
w
n
 

Ob
se
rv
at
io
n 

Ti
me
 

Pr
ec

ip
it

at
io

n:
 
Un
kn
ow
: 

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e
 

(F
) 

Pr
ec
ip
it
at
io
n 

E
v
a
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n
 

<S
oi
l 

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e
 

(F
)"
 

"2
4 

Hr
s.
 
En

di
ng

 
at

 
Ob
se
rv
at
io
n 

Ti
me
= 

24
 
Ho
ur
 
A
m
o
u
n
t
s
 

En
di
ng
 

at
 

At
 
Ob
s.
 

, 
, 

Ob
se
rv
at
io
n 

Ti
me
 

= 
Ti
me
 

4i
n.

 
De

pt
h 

8 
in.

 
De

pt
h 

At
 

Ob
s.
 

Atm 

Soces 

poe 

Ma
x.
 

Mi
n.

 

Ss 
24
 
Ho
ur
 

n
e
w
s
 
lc

e 
W
i
n
d
 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

of
 

Hai
l, 

Ic
e 

| 
Mo
ve
me
nt
 

| 
Ev
ap
. 

(in
) 

| 
Gr
ou
nd
 

| 
Gr
ou
nd
 

on
 

(m
i)
 

Co
ve
r 

Ma
x.
 

Mi
n.
 

Co
ve
r 

Ma
x.
 

Mi
n.
 

Gr
ou
nd
 

(s
ee
 

*) 
(s
ee
 

*) 

a
i
t
 

t 
Sn
ow
, 

Ic
e 

Sn
ow

, 
Etc

.| 
a 

Ba
it
s)
 

(in
) 

g 

u- aD 

20
23
 

10
 

01
 

81
 

57
 

0.
00
 

20
23
 

10
 

02
 

83
 

56
 

0.
00
 

20
23
 

10
 

03
 

86
 

56
 

0.
00
 

20
23
 

10
 

04
 

85
 

58
 

0.
00
 

20
23
 

10
 

05
 

76
 

61
 

0.
01

 

20
23
 

10
 

06
 

74
 

53
 

a
)
 t 

20
23
 

10
 

07
 

62
 

40
 

0.
00

 

20
23
 

10
 

08
 

59
 

39
 

0.
00

 

20
23
 

10
 

09
 

68
 

42
 

0.
00
 

20
23
 

10
 

10
 

66
 

40
 

0.
00
 

20
23
 

10
 

11
 

67
 

39
 

0.
00
 

20
23
 

10
 

12
 

78
 

51
 

0.
00
 

20
23
 

10
 

13
 

81
 

53
 

0.
06
 

20
23
 

10
 

14
 

64
 

50
 

Ga
i]

 1 
20
23
 

10
 

15
 

56
 

46
 

0.
00
 

20
23
 

10
 

16
 

53
 

46
 

20
23
 

10
 

17
 

54
 

48
 

20
23
 

10
 

18
 

65
 

45
 

20
23
 

10
 

19
 

67
 

51
 

20
23
 

10
 

20
 

60
 

47
 

20
23
 

10
 

21
 

71
 

40
 

20
23
 

10
 

22
 

60
 

42
 

20
23
 

10
 

23
 

70
 

35
 

20
23
 

10
 

24
 

77
 

52
 

20
23
 

10
 

25
 

77
 

55
 

20
23
 

10
 

26
 

76
 

58
 

20
23
 

10
 

PE
 

70
 

61
 

20
23
 

10
 

28
 

69
 

60
 

20
23
 

10
 

29
 

64
 

56
 

20
23
 

10
 

30
 

56
 

34
 

(o
is
) 

20
23
 

10
 

31
 

46
 

29
 

0.
00
 

Su
mm
ar

y 
68

 
48
 

2.
39
 

Em
pt

y,
 

or
 
bl

an
k,

 
ce

ll
s 

in
di

ca
te

 
th
at
 

a 
da
ta
 
ob

se
rv

at
io

n 
wa
s 

no
t 

re
po

rt
ed

. 

<G
ro
un
d 

Co
ve
r:
 
1=
Gr
as
s;
 
2=
Fa
ll
ow
; 

3=
Ba

re
 
Gr
ou
nd
; 

4=
Br
om
e 

gr
as

s;
 
5=
So
d;
 
6=
St
ra
w 

mu
lc
h;
 
7=
Gr
as
s 

mu
ck
; 

8=
Ba

re
 
mu
ck
; 

0=
Un
kn
ow
n 

T
o
t
a
l
 

W
e
a
t
h
e
r
 

D
a
y
s
:
 

9 
<s"

 
Th
is
 
da
ta
 
va
lu
e 

fa
il
ed
 
on

e 
of
 
NC

EI
's

 
qu
al
it
y 

co
nt
ro
l 

te
st
s.
 

va
lu
es
 

in 
th
e 

Pr
ec
ip
it
at
io
n 

or
 
S
n
o
w
 
ca

te
go

ry
 
ab

ov
e 

in
di
ca
te
 

a 
"t

ra
ce

" 
va

lu
e 

wa
s 

re
co

rd
ed

. 

va
lu

es
 

in 
th
e 

Pr
ec

ip
it

at
io

n 
Fl
ag
 

or
 
th

e 
S
n
o
w
 

Fl
ag

 
co
lu
mn
 

in
di

ca
te

 
a 
mu
lt
id
ay
 

to
ta

l,
 
a
c
c
u
m
u
l
a
t
e
d
 

si
nc
e 

la
st

 
m
e
a
s
u
r
e
m
e
n
t
,
 

is 
be

in
g 

us
ed
. 

T
o
t
a
l
 

W
e
a
t
h
e
r
 

D
a
y
s
 

R
e
 
q
u
e
s
 
t
e
d
:
 

3 
Da
ta
 

va
lu

e 
in
co
ns
is
te
nc
y 

ma
y 

be
 
pr
es
en
t 

du
e 

to
 
ro
un
di
ng
 

ca
lc
ul
at
io
ns
 

du
 

= 
T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e
 

at
 
ti
me
 

of
 
ob

se
rv

at
io

n 
O
c
t
o
b
e
r
 

W
e
a
t
h
e
r
 

D
a
y
s
 

A
l
l
o
t
e
d
:
 

6 

ig 
th
e 

co
nv
er
si
on
 
pr
oc
es
s 

fr
om
 

SI
 
me

tr
ic

 
un
it
s 

to
 
st
an
da
rd
 

im
pe
ri
al
 

un
it
s.



U.
S.

 
De
pa
rt
me
nt
 

of
 
Co
mm
er
ce
 

. 
. 

ti 
i 

it 
: 

Pp 
R
e
c
o
r
d
 

of
 
C
l
i
m
a
t
o
l
o
g
i
c
a
l
 

Na
ti

on
al

 
Ce

nt
er

s 
fo
r 

En
vi
ro
nm
en
ta
l 

In
fo
rm
at
io
r 

Na
ti
on
al
 
Oc
ea
ni
c 

& 
At
mo
sp
he
ri
c 

Ad
mi

ni
st

ra
ti

on
 

O
b
s
e
r
v
a
t
i
o
n
s
 

15
1 

Pa
tt
on

 
Av
en
ue
 

Na
ti
on
al
 
En
vi
ro
nm
en
ta
l 

Sa
te
ll

it
e,
 

Da
ta

, 
an

d 
In
fo
rm
at
io
n 

Se
rv
ic
e 

ill
e, 

No
rt

h 
Ca
ro
li
na
 

28
80

° 
T
h
e
s
e
 

da
ta
 

ar
e 

qu
al
it
y 

co
nt
ro
ll

ed
 
an
d 

m
a
y
 

no
t 

Cu
rr
en

t 
Lo
ca
ti
on
: 

Ele
v: 

891
 

ft. 
Lat

: 
38

.0
94

5°
 

N 
Lon

: 
84

.7
46

5°
 
W 

be 
id
en
ti
ca
l 

to 
th

e 
i 
h
i
e
 

St
at

io
n:

 
VE

RS
AI

LL
ES

 
3 
NN

W,
 
KY

 
US

 
US
W0
00
63
83
8 

i
l
e
a
l
,
 

4 
Ob

se
rv

at
io

n 
Ti
me
 
Te

mp
er

at
ur

e:
 
Un
kn
ow
n 

Ob
se
rv
at
io
n 

Ti
me
 

Pr
ec
ip
it
at
io
n:
 
Un

kn
ow

r 
Te
mp
er
at
ur
e 

(F
) 

Pr
ec

ip
it

at
io

n 
Ev

ap
or

at
io

n 
<S

oi
l 

Te
mp
er
at
ur
e 

(F
)"
 

"2
4 

Hr
s.
 
En

di
ng

 
at

 
24

 
Ho
ur
 
A
m
o
u
n
t
s
 

En
di

ng
 

at
 

O
b
s
e
r
v
a
t
i
o
n
 
Ti

me
" 

O
b
s
e
r
v
a
t
i
o
n
 
Ti
me
 

4i
n.

 
De

pt
h 

8 
in

. 
De

pt
h 

W
i
n
d
 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

of
 

M
o
v
e
m
e
n
t
 

| 
Ev
ap
. 

(i
n)
 

| 
Gr
ou
nd
 

| 
Gr
ou
nd
 

(m
i)

 
Co

ve
r 

Ma
x.
 

Mi
n.

 
Co

ve
r 

Ma
x.

 
Mi
n.
 

(s
ee
 

*) 
(s
ee
 

*) 

obs
. 

| 
act

ed 
S
n
o
w
,
 

Et
c.
 

(in
) 0.

00
 

0.
00
 

0.
00
 

0.
00
 

0.
00
 

0.
00
 

0.
00
 

0.
00
 

0.
00
 

Ga
_1
 

0.
09
 

rome 

S
n
o
w
,
 

Ic
e 

aga 

Soces 

Ma
x.
 

Mi
n.
 

L- oD 

L-oD 

20
24
 

02
 

01
 

55
 

20
24
 

02
 

02
 

53
 

20
24
 

02
 

03
 

53
 

20
24
 

02
 

04
 

57
 

20
24
 

02
 

05
 

57
 

20
24
 

02
 

06
 

48
 

20
24
 

02
 

o7
 

62
 

20
24
 

02
 

08
 

63
 

20
24
 

02
 

09
 

58
 

20
24
 

02
 

10
 

59
 

20
24
 

02
 

11
 

51
 

20
24
 

02
 

12
 

50
 

20
24
 

02
 

13
 

51
 

20
24
 

02
 

14
 

55
 

20
24
 

02
 

15
 

61
 

20
24
 

02
 

16
 

45
 

20
24
 

02
 

17
 

(2
) 

20
24
 

02
 

18
 

44
 

15
 

20
24
 

02
 

19
 

51
 

22
 

20
24
 

02
 

20
 

57
 

28
 

20
24
 

02
 

21
 

65
 

36
 

20
24
 

02
 

22
 

59
 

49
 

20
24
 

02
 

23
 

58
 

42
 

20
24
 

02
 

24
 

44
 

24
 

20
24
 

02
 

25
 

58
 

23
 

20
24
 

02
 

26
 

71
 

47
 

20
24
 

02
 

27
 

69
 

54
 

20
24
 

02
 

28
 

69
 

28
 

20
24
 

02
 

29
 

42
 

22
 

0.
00
 

S
u
m
m
a
r
y
 

55
 

33
 

4.
20
 

Em
pt

y,
 

or
 
bl

an
k,

 
ce

ll
s 

in
di

ca
te

 
th

at
 

a 
da
ta
 
ob

se
rv

at
io

n 
wa
s 

no
t 

re
po

rt
ed

. 

"G
ro
un
d 

Co
ve
r:
 
1=
Gr
as
s;
 
2=
Fa
ll
ow
; 

3=
Ba
re
 
Gr

ou
nd

; 
4=

Br
om

e 
gr

as
s;

 
5=
So
d;
 
6=
St
ra
w 

mu
lc
h;
 
7=
Gr
as
s 

mu
ck
; 

8=
Ba
re
 
mu
ck
; 

0=
Un

kn
ow

n 
T
o
t
a
l
 

W
e
a
t
h
e
r
 

D
a
y
s
:
 

10
 

<s
" 

Th
is
 
da
ta
 
va
lu
e 

fa
il
ed
 
on

e 
of
 
NC
EI
's
 

qu
al

it
y 

co
nt
ro
l 

te
st

s.
 

<A
t 

Ob
s.
" 

= 
T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e
 

at
 
ti
me
 

of
 
ob

se
rv

at
io

n 

"T
" 

va
lu
es
 

in 
th
e 

Pr
ec

ip
it

at
io

n 
or
 
Sn
ow
 
ca
te
go
ry
 
ab
ov
e 

in
di
ca
te
 

a 
"t
ra
ce
" 

va
lu

e 
wa
s 

re
co
rd
ed
. 

F
e
b
r
u
a
r
y
 

W
e
a
t
h
e
r
 

D
a
y
s
 

A
l
l
o
t
t
e
d
:
 

7 

va
lu
es
 

in 
th
e 

Pr
ec

ip
it

at
io

n 
Fl
ag
 

or
 
th
e 

S
n
o
w
 

Fl
ag
 
co
lu
mn
 

in
di

ca
te

 
a 

mu
lt

id
ay

 
to
ta
l,
 
ac

cu
mu

la
te

d 
si
nc
e 

la
st

 
m
e
a
s
u
r
e
m
e
n
t
,
 

is 
be
in
g 

us
ed
. 

Da
ta
 
va
lu
e 

in
co
ns
is
te
nc
y 

ma
y 

be
 
pr

es
en

t 
du
e 

to
 
ro

un
di

ng
 

ca
lc

ul
at

io
ns

 
du

ri
ng

 
th
e 

co
nv
er
si
on
 
pr
oc
es
s 

fr
om

 
SI
 
me

tr
ic

 
un

it
s 

to
 
st

an
da

rd
 

im
pe

ri
al

 
un
it
s.
 

Po ir 4M 

W
e
a
t
h
e
r
 

D
a
y
s
 

R
e
q
u
e
s
t
e
d
:
 

3



PR 03: Omit RAP from Track Asphalt 

Wearing Course 

Change Order: 02-03 Rising Sun 

Developing 

Amount: $5,089.33



AIA Document G731 4 2019 

Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition 

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION: 
Woodford County High School Phase 2 Contract For: BP02 Change Order Number: 02-03 
145 School House Road, Versailles, KY Date: February 27, 2023 Date: 3/15/24 
40383 
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and address) 

Woodford County Board of Education RossTarrant Architects Trace Creek Construction, Inc. 
330 Pisgah Pike, Versailles, KY 40383 101 Old Lafayette Avenue, 127 Market St., Vanceburg, KY 41179 

Lexington, KY 40502 
CONTRACTOR: (name and address) 
Rising Sun Developing 

2555 Palumbo Drive, Ste 110, Lexington, 
KY 40509 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjusinents 

attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.) 

PR #3 - Omit RAP material from asphalt paving. 
Added Weather Days for Ocotber 2023, January 2024, and February 2024. 

1,645,014.00 The original Contract Sum was 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be m
n
U
M
e
E
 

1,853,720 

The Contract Time will be increased by Sixteen (16) days 
The Contractor's Work shall be substantially complete on 5/31/2024. 

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract 

Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the 
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, CONTRACTOR, AND OWNER. 

RossTarrant Architects Trace Creek Construction, Inc. 

ARCHITECT (Firm nem) Bes Z; i Pf A CONSTBUCTION a (Firm name) 

SIGNATURE , . SIGNATURE 
Michael Hughes, Project Manager Chance Smith, Assistant Project Manager 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 
03/18/2024 3/13/2024 

DATE: DATE: 

Rising Sun Developing Woodford County Board of Education 

Paci ioe OWNER (Firm name) 

ee Ans nt a x 
SIGNATURI . . SIGNATURE 

onald Napier PM 
PRINTED NAME? ep) 4 PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

DATE: DATE: 

AIA Dacument G731 ~ 2019 (formarly G701#CMa - 1992), Copyright © 1992 and 2019. All rights reserved. <The American Institute of Architacts,* <American 

Institute of Architects,= <AIA,= the AIA Logo, and <AIA Contract Documents= are trademarks of Tho American Institute of Architects. This dacumant was produced 
at 16:03.32 ET on 02/15/2024 under Order No.2114510859 which expiros an 02/20/2025, Is not for resalo, Is licansad for one-time use only, and may enly be 

used in accordance with the AIA Contract Docunients® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com, 

(QB9ADA4S) User Notes:



3/18/24, 8:58 AM Printer Friendly Screen 

FACPAC Contract Change Order 
Supplemental Information Form (Ref# 
59637) 
Form Status: Saved 

Tier 1 Project: High School Project Phase 2 Practice Field & Track - 20220829124351 
BG Number: 23-120 District: Woodford County (HB678) 
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist) 

Contract: Rising Sun Developing, Inc., 0002, General Trades 
Type: CM Bid Package Proposed 

Change Order Number 02-03 
Time Extension Required No 
Date Of Change Order 3/18/2024 
Change Order Amount To Date Increase 

Construction Contingency 

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may 
require the submission of a revised BG1. 

Current Approved Amount $684,002.00 

Net Approved COs $336,390.99 

Remaining After Approved COs $347,611.01 

Net All COs $341,480.32 

Remaining After All COs $342,521.68 

This Requested Change Order Amount $5,089.33 
+/- 

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $295.18 
+/- 

Change In CM Fee This Change Order $229.01 
+/- 
Remaining Construction Contingency $303,274.89 
Balance 
Contract Change Requested By Architect/Engineer 
Contract Change Reason Code Improved Plans/Specs 

Change Order Description And Justification 

PR #03 - Remove RAP from track asphalt wearing course. Provides better durability of 
material over time. 

Cost Benefit To Owner 

Improved design and durability of material. 

Contract unit prices have been utilized No 
to support the cost associated with this 

about:blank 113



3/18/24, 8:58 AM Printer Friendly Screen 

change order. 

Detailed Cost Breakdown 

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which 
separates labor, material, profit and overhead. 

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total 
Labor $3,000.00 58.95% 
Materials $1,425.50 28.01% 
Profit and Overhead $663.83 13.04% 
Bond Insurance 0.00% 

Cost Breakdown Total: $5,089.33 
Cost for this Change Order supported No 
by an alternate bid or competitive price 
quote 
Explain Why 

Pricing was reviewed by the A/E and CM and was determined to be fair and accurate. 

about:blank 2/3



3/18/24, 8:58 AM Printer Friendly Screen 

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature 

Page (Online Form Ref# 59637) 

03/18/2024 
Architect Date 

Chance Smith 3/18/2024 

Construction Manager Date 

Finance Officer Date 

Local Board of Education Designee Date 

about:blank 3/3



ar rosstarrant 
architects 

PROPOSAL REQUEST 

DATE: 03/13/2023 PR #: PR 003 

TO: Clay Ratliff - Trace Creek Construction RE: Woodford County Board of Education 

Versailles, Kentucky 
BG 19-353 
RTA 1916 Phase 2 

Please submit an itemized quotation for changes in the Contract Sum and/or Time incidental to proposed modifications to the 

Contract Documents described therein. 
THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER NOR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

Please provide labor and material pricing breakdown for review. 

DESCRIPTION: 

1. Omit RAP from Asphalt from wearing courses for all track pavement. Contractor to provide updated mix 

design for architectural and owner's record. 

Attachments: 

None 

Prepared By: 

Kevin A. McCalla, PLA, ASLA, LEED AP BD+C 

[cs 

oy Sarah Lamere, Michael Hughes, Chandler Sergent - RTA 
Clay Ratliff -Trace Creek 
Shane Smith - Woodford County Schools 
File 1916-4B 
PR 003-COVER 

architecture civil engineering e landscape architecture e interior design 

101 old lafayette avenue lexington, kentucky 40502 p 859.254.4018 f 859.231.5046 www.rosstarrant.com 



PR# 3 

Phone: 859-543-0205 / Fax: 859-543-0230 

] 3/15/2024 
Project: Woodford Co High School Ph 2 

Attn- Clay Ratliff 

Description: PR# 3 

Provide Material per the description in PR 3 

Item aTy Unit Unit $ Cost 

Material 

Non RAP Asphalt Surface Material at Track 1 lot $4,175.00] $ 4,175.00 

$ < 

§ a 

§ - 

$ - 

§ - 

§ - 

Labor 

§ - 

$ - 

Summary 

§ Z 

Material 1 ea $4,175.00] $ 4,175.00 

Labor 1 ea $0.00] $ - 

Tx On Material 0.06 $ $4,175.00] $ 250.50 

OHP @ 15% 0.15 $s $ 4,425.50] $ 663.83 

Add | $5,089.33 

Donnie Napier 

Project Manager sen cs 

Rising Sun Developing, Inc. 

2555 Palumbo Drive, Ste 110 | Rising 
Lexington, KY 40509 . . Sun 4~ 


